

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
DISTRICT OF MASSACHUSETTS**

ACK RESIDENTS AGAINST TURBINES, et al.

Plaintiffs,

v.

U.S. BUREAU OF OCEAN ENERGY
MANAGEMENT, et al.

Defendants,

and

VINEYARD WIND 1 LLC,

Intervenor-Defendant.

Civil Action No. 1:21-cv-11390-IT

Hon. Indira Talwani

**FEDERAL DEFENDANTS' MEMORANDUM IN OPPOSITION TO PLAINTIFFS'
MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT, AND IN SUPPORT OF CROSS-MOTION**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

GLOSSARY viii

INTRODUCTION 1

LEGAL BACKGROUND 2

 A. ESA..... 2

 B. NEPA 4

STANDARD OF REVIEW 5

ARGUMENT 6

 I. Plaintiffs lack standing..... 6

 II. Plaintiffs waived several arguments by failing to raise them during the relevant administrative process..... 9

 III. The Agencies fully complied with the ESA 11

 A. The BiOp utilizes the best available scientific and commercial data 12

 1. The 2021 BiOp is based on the best available information concerning the current status of right whales in the action area 13

 2. The 2021 BiOp considers the “2020 Annual Report Card” and the 2020 Marine Mammal Stock Assessment..... 16

 3. The 2021 BiOp analyzes the appropriate “Environmental Baseline” 18

 4. The 2021 BiOp considers the best available information about the effects of wind turbine operational noise on baleen whales, including right whales..... 21

 B. The 2021 BiOp includes an appropriate description of baseline conditions with respect to the potential occurrence of right whales in the WDA 22

 C. The 2021 BiOp reasonably concluded that the project is not likely to jeopardize the continued existence of the right whale 25

 1. The 2021 BiOp considers potential effects of pile-driving noise on right whales 26

 2. The 2021 BiOp considers the effects of project-related vessel strikes 31

3.	The 2021 BiOp considers the effects of operational noise on right whales.....	33
4.	The 2021 BiOp considers the potential for increased stress on right whales due to lost foraging opportunities.....	33
5.	The 2021 BiOp considers the potential for entanglement of right whales in fishing gear.....	355
6.	The 2021 BiOp includes an integration and synthesis of potential effects on right whales	366
D.	BOEM Reasonably Relied on the 2021 BiOp	36
IV.	The FEIS fully complied with NEPA	37
A.	The EIS appropriately analyzes impacts to air quality and greenhouse gas emissions	38
1.	The EIS does not improperly relegate information to non-NEPA documents.....	38
2.	The FEIS properly analyzes impacts to air quality and GHG emissions.....	40
B.	The FEIS demonstrates that BOEM took a “hard look” at potential impacts to North Atlantic right whales	42
1.	Baseline conditions	42
2.	Vessel strikes	44
3.	Fishing gear entanglement	45
4.	Pile-driving noise	46
5.	Foraging habitat	47
6.	Operational noise	48
7.	Mitigation measures.....	48
8.	Cumulative impacts	49
	CONCLUSION.....	50

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Airport Impact Relief, Inc. v. Wykle,
192 F.3d 197 (1st Cir. 1999).....6

Allen v. Nat’l Insts. of Health,
974 F. Supp. 2d 18 (D. Mass. 2013).....4, 5

Allied–Signal, Inc. v. U.S. Nuclear Regulatory Comm’n,
988 F.2d 146 (D.C. Cir. 1993).....50

Am. Rivers v. FERC,
201 F.3d 1186 (9th Cir. 1999)43

Appalachian Power Co. v. EPA,
251 F.3d 1026 (D.C. Cir. 2001).....11

Ariz. Cattle Growers Ass’n v. FWS,
273 F.3d 1229 (9th Cir. 2001)32

Baltimore Gas & Elec. Co. v. NRDC,
462 U.S. 87 (1983).....6, 16

Bays’ Legal Fund v. Browner,
828 F. Supp. 102 (D. Mass. 1993).....23, 31

Beyond Nuclear v. U.S. NRC,
704 F.3d 12 (1st Cir. 2013).....5

Cent. Maine Power Co. v. FERC,
252 F.3d 34 (1st Cir. 2001).....50

Citizens Awareness Network v. U.S. NRC,
59 F.3d 284 (1st Cir. 1995).....6

Citizens to Pres. Overton Park v. Volpe,
401 U.S. 402 (1971).....6

City of Las Vegas v. Lujan,
891 F.2d 927 (D.C. Cir. 1989).....22

Clapper v. Amnesty Int’l USA,
568 U.S. 398 (2013).....7

Ctr. for Biological Diversity v. Haaland,
No. 19-cv-05206, 2022 WL 244455 (N.D. Cal. July 5, 2022)19

Ctr. for Biological Diversity v. NMFS,
977 F.Supp.2d 55 (D.P.R. 2013).....30

Ctr. for Biological Diversity v. Rumsfeld,
198 F. Supp. 2d 1139 (D. Ariz. 2002)33

Dist. 4 Lodge of the Int’l Ass’n of Machinists and Aerospace Workers Local Lodge 2017 v. Raimondo,
40 F.4th 36 (1st Cir. 2022).....16

FCC v. Nat’l Citizens Comm. for Broad.,
436 U.S. 775 (1978).....6, 16

Food & Water Watch Inc. v. U.S. Army Corps of Eng’rs,
570 F. Supp. 2d 177 (D. Mass. 2008).....48

Geer v. Fed. Highway Admin.,
975 F. Supp. 47 (D. Mass. 1997).....37, 38

Grazing Fields v. Goldschmidt,
626 F.2d 1068 (1st Cir. 1980).....38

Grenier v. Cyanamid Plastics, Inc.,
70 F.3d 667 (1st Cir. 1995).....50

Heartwood, Inc. v. U.S. Forest Serv.,
380 F.3d 428 (8th Cir. 2004)22

Highway J Citizens Group v. U.S. Department of Transportation,
656 F. Supp. 2d 868 (E.D. Wis. 2009).....40

Hughes River Watershed Conservancy v. Johnson,
165 F.3d 283 (4th Cir. 1999)5

Int’l Union, United Mine Workers of Am. v. Fed. Mine Safety & Health Admin.,
920 F.2d 960 (D.C.Cir.1990).....50

Jones v. Nat’l Marine Fisheries Serv.,
741 F.3d 989 (9th Cir. 2013)40

Kern v. U.S. Bureau of Land Management,
284 F.3d 1062 (9th Cir. 2002)40

Kleppe v. Sierra Club,
427 U.S. 390 (1976).....30

Lovgren v. Locke,
701 F.3d 5 (1st Cir. 2012).....47

Lujan v. Defs. of Wildlife,
504 U.S. 555 (1992).....7, 8

Marsh v. Or. Nat. Res. Council,
490 U.S. 360 (1989).....6, 30

Mass. Dep’t of Pub. Welfare v. Sec’y of Agric.,
984 F.2d 514 (1st Cir. 1993).....10, 11

Mass. ex rel. Div. of Marine Fisheries v. Daley,
170 F.3d 23 (1st Cir. 1999).....5

<i>Massachusetts v. U.S. NRC</i> , 708 F.3d 63 (1st Cir. 2013).....	5, 10
<i>Mazariegos-Paiz v. Holder</i> , 734 F.3d 57 (1st Cir. 2013).....	10
<i>Miccosukee Tribe of Indians v. United States</i> , 566 F.3d 1257 (11th Cir. 2009)	20, 21
<i>Motor Vehicle Mfrs. Ass'n v. State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co.</i> , 463 U.S. 29 (1983).....	6, 24, 28, 29, 30, 34, 35, 36
<i>Nat'l Wildlife Fed. v. Coleman</i> , 529 F.2d 359 (5th Cir. 1976)	36
<i>National Wildlife Federation v. NMFS</i> , 184 F. Supp. 3d 861 (D. Or. 2016)	32, 33, 36
<i>National Wildlife Federation v. NMFS</i> , 524 F.3d 917 (9th Cir. 2008)	24, 25, 26
<i>New Mexico ex rel. Richardson v. Bureau of Land Mgmt.</i> , 565 F.3d 683 (10th Cir. 2009)	44, 45, 46
<i>Nw. Env'tl. Advocates v. Nat'l Marine Fisheries Serv.</i> , 460 F.3d 1125 (9th Cir. 2006)	44
<i>Padgett v. Surface Transp. Bd.</i> , 804 F.3d 103 (1st Cir. 2015).....	10
<i>Pyramid Lake Paiute Tribe of Indians v. U.S. Dep't of the Navy</i> , 898 F.2d 1410 (9th Cir. 1990)	37
<i>Robertson v. Methow Valley Citizens Council</i> , 490 U.S. 332 (1989).....	4
<i>Selkirk Conservation All. v. Forsgren</i> , 336 F.3d 944 (9th Cir. 2003)	16
<i>Sierra Club v. Morton</i> , 405 U.S. 727 (1972).....	8
<i>Sims v. Apfel</i> , 530 U.S. 103 (2000).....	11
<i>Strahan v. Linnon</i> , 967 F. Supp. 581 (D. Mass. 1997)	8
<i>Summers v. Earth Island Inst.</i> , 555 U.S. 488 (2009).....	8
<i>Sw. Ctr. for Biological Diversity v. U.S. Bureau of Reclamation</i> , 143 F.3d 515 (9th Cir. 1998)	9, 31, 32

<i>Town of Norfolk v. U.S. EPA</i> , 761 F. Supp. 867 (D. Mass. 1991).....	40, 47, 48
<i>Town of Winthrop v. FAA</i> , 535 F.3d 1 (1st Cir. 2008).....	5
<i>Trout Unlimited v. Morton</i> , 509 F.2d 1276 (1974).....	40
<i>United States v. AVX Corp.</i> , 962 F.2d 108 (1st Cir. 1992).....	7, 8
<i>United States v. L.A. Tucker Truck Lines, Inc.</i> , 344 U.S. 33 (1952).....	10
<i>Upper Blackstone Water Pollution Abatement Dist. v. EPA</i> , 690 F.3d 9 (1st Cir. 2012).....	10
<i>Vt. Yankee Nuclear Power Corp. v. Nat. Res. Def. Council, Inc.</i> , 435 U.S. 519 (1978).....	4, 11, 12, 14, 15
Statutes	
5 U.S.C. § 702.....	5
5 U.S.C. § 706.....	6, 11
16 U.S.C. § 1362.....	17
16 U.S.C. § 1386.....	17
16 U.S.C. § 1387.....	17
16 U.S.C. § 1532.....	3, 4, 18, 26
16 U.S.C. § 1536.....	passim
16 U.S.C. § 1538.....	3
16 U.S.C. § 1539.....	4
42 U.S.C. § 4332.....	5
Regulations	
40 C.F.R. §§ 1500-1508.....	5
40 C.F.R. § 1502.2(b).....	41
40 C.F.R. § 1502.20.....	40
40 C.F.R. § 1502.21.....	40
40 C.F.R. § 1508.11.....	5
43 Fed. Reg. 55978 (Nov. 29, 1978).....	5
50 C.F.R. § 222.102.....	19, 27

50 C.F.R. § 402.....	passim
50 C.F.R. § 402.14.....	3, 4, 12
50 C.F.R. § 402.15.....	37
50 C.F.R. §§ 222.101.....	3
51 Fed. Reg. 15618 (Apr. 25, 1986).....	5
51 Fed. Reg. 19,926 (June 3, 1986).....	20
84 Fed. Reg. 44,976 (Aug. 27, 2019).....	19
85 Fed. Reg. 43304 (July 16, 2020).....	5
87 Fed. Reg. 23453 (Apr. 20, 2022).....	5
